



**SERVICE AGREEMENT FOR  
LIGHTING SERVICE  
CITY OF ORLANDO TENNIS COURTS SPORTS LIGHTING**

This Agreement is entered into this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_ 20\_\_, by and between **ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION**, whose address is 100 W. Anderson Street, Orlando, Florida 32801 and **CITY OF ORLANDO**, a municipal corporation whose address is 400 S. Orange Avenue, Orlando, Florida 32801, for the provision of Lighting Service as more particularly set forth below.

**DEFINITIONS**

1. "BILLING CYCLE" shall mean the time between the reading date of the prior month bill and the reading date of the current month bill for the lighting Service provided by OUC during that time.
2. "CUSTOMER" shall mean the legal entity that owns the premises receiving Lighting Service and is responsible for paying the CUSTOMER bill.
3. "FORCE MAJEURE EVENT" means any event beyond OUC's reasonable control which results in the failure of some performance under this agreement, including without limitation, acts of God, epidemics, lightning, storms, earthquakes, fires, floods and washouts; strikes, lockouts or other industrial disturbances; acts of the public enemy, wars, blockades, insurrections, civil disturbances and riots; arrests, orders, directives or restraints of government agencies, either local, state, federal, civil or military; or acts of CUSTOMER which prevent OUC from providing Lighting Service.
4. "INSTALLATION DATE" shall mean the date entered in Exhibit 1, for each phase of the project, upon which OUC is to commence installation of the LIGHTING EQUIPMENT.
5. "LIGHTING EQUIPMENT" means poles, wires, fixtures, conduit, junction boxes, bases, photocells, controllers, and any other associated parts.
6. "LIGHTING SERVICE" shall collectively mean, all such installation, operation, maintenance and (if applicable) electric supply services.

7. "OUC" shall mean ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION, a statutory commission created and existing under the laws of the state of Florida and the municipal utility of the City of Orlando.

SECTION 1: OUC AGREES THAT DURING THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IT SHALL:

- 1.1. Install the Lighting Equipment listed in Exhibit 1, under the heading entitled "OUC Installed Lighting Equipment" on the CUSTOMER's property more specifically described in Exhibit 1 (the "Property"), operate and maintain all such Lighting Equipment, and if possible under applicable laws and regulations, provide electric service necessary for the operation of the Lighting Equipment, all in accordance with the rates set forth in Exhibit 1 and the terms and provisions set forth in this Agreement.
- 1.2. Bill CUSTOMER, monthly, for Lighting Service based on the rates set forth in Exhibit 1; provided, however that OUC shall be entitled to adjust the rates charged for Lighting Service as set forth in Exhibit 1. OUC shall annually deliver notice to the CUSTOMER of any such changes to the Lighting Service rates.

SECTION 2: THE CUSTOMER AGREES THAT DURING THE TERM OF THIS AGREEMENT IT SHALL:

- 2.1 Whenever possible under applicable laws and regulations, purchase from OUC all of the electric energy used for the operation of the Lighting Equipment.
- 2.2 Pay \$0.00 (up-front capital investment) for Lighting Equipment upon completion of the installation and acceptance of the Lighting Equipment described in Exhibit 1 and thereafter shall pay by the due date indicated thereon all bills rendered by OUC for Lighting Service provided in accordance with this Agreement. The monthly service charge for Lighting Service shall begin after the Lighting Equipment is deemed operational by OUC. The initial month's service charge shall be prorated based on the date the Lighting Equipment is deemed operational by OUC.
- 2.3 Trim any and all trees or other foliage that may either obstruct the light output from Lighting Equipment or that may obstruct maintenance access to the Lighting Equipment.
- 2.4 Promptly provide notice to OUC of any inoperative or malfunctioning lights and/or Lighting Equipment installed hereunder via the outage reporting options provided in Exhibit 1.

SECTION 3: EASEMENTS AND ACCESS

CUSTOMER hereby grants to OUC an irrevocable right of entry, access, ingress and egress into, over, across, upon and through the Property for purposes of gaining access to the Lighting Equipment. In addition, CUSTOMER hereby grants, transfers and conveys to OUC, an easement

over the Property for the purpose of installing, operating, replacing and maintaining the Lighting Equipment as required under this Agreement.

#### SECTION 4: THE PARTIES MUTUALLY AGREE:

- 4.1 OUC, while exercising reasonable diligence at all times to furnish Lighting Service hereunder, does not guarantee continuous lighting and will not be liable for any damages for any interruption, deficiency or failure of electric service, and reserves the right to interrupt electric service at any time for necessary repairs to lines or equipment. Further, the parties acknowledge that malfunctions (including burned out bulbs) and acts beyond OUC's reasonable control do occur from time to time, which may result in the failure of illumination of said lights and/ or Lighting Equipment provided hereunder. Although OUC performs routine maintenance and periodic inspections of said Lighting Equipment installed hereunder, it is the responsibility of the CUSTOMER to promptly notify OUC of any inoperative or malfunctioning lights or Lighting Equipment, regardless of whether such condition or malfunction was discovered or should have been discovered by OUC during the performance of such maintenance or inspection. Subject to such notification and its compliance with the provisions of Florida Statutes § 768.1382(2) & (3) (2007), as may be amended from time to time, OUC is not liable and may not be held liable for any civil damages for personal injury, wrongful death, or property damage affected or caused by the malfunction or failure of illumination of such lights or Lighting Services provided hereunder, regardless of whether the malfunction or failure of illumination is alleged or demonstrated to have contributed in any manner to the personal injury, wrongful death, or property damage.
- 4.2 OUC installation of Lighting Equipment shall be made pursuant to the mutually agreed upon installation schedule as set forth in Exhibit 1. OUC shall not be in default for its failure to perform its obligations under this Agreement to the extent resulting from a Force Majeure Event. OUC shall be entitled to an extension of time for the performance of Lighting Service sufficient to overcome the effects of any such Force Majeure Event.
- 4.3 Except as specifically permitted under subsection 4.6 below, modification of the Lighting Equipment provided by OUC under this Agreement may only be made through the execution of an additional Agreement between OUC and CUSTOMER or by written amendment to this Agreement, delineating the modifications to be accomplished and (if applicable) setting out any adjustments to the terms and conditions necessitated by the modification. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein, CUSTOMER shall not possess or have any direction or control over the physical operation of the Lighting Equipment and the possession of the Lighting Equipment and the direction and control of the physical operation of Lighting Equipment shall be vested exclusively with OUC.
- 4.4 OUC shall, at the request of the CUSTOMER, relocate the Lighting Equipment if provided sufficient rights-of-way or easements to do so and the requested relocation does not negatively affect the ability of OUC to provide Lighting Service. The CUSTOMER shall be responsible for the payment of

all costs associated with any such CUSTOMER requested relocation of OUC Lighting Equipment.

- 4.5 OUC may, at any time and without the need for CUSTOMER's permission, substitute any luminaire/lamp installed hereunder with another luminaire/lamp which shall be of at least equal illuminating capacity and efficiency, provided, however, that the luminaire/lamp will not change the outward appearance of the fixture. If the luminaire/lamp will change the outward appearance of the fixture, it can only be installed with CUSTOMER'S permission, except for temporary replacement in case of emergency.
- 4.6 OUC shall retain all title right and ownership interest in the Lighting Equipment and shall be responsible to repair or replace (and assumes all risk of loss) for any damage to any Lighting Equipment provided pursuant to this Agreement; provided, however that notwithstanding the foregoing, OUC shall not be responsible for and the CUSTOMER agrees to take responsibility for, the cost incurred to repair or replace any Lighting Equipment that has been damaged by CUSTOMER, its employees, agents, invitees or licensees or any other third party in which case OUC shall not be required to make such repair or replacement prior to payment by the CUSTOMER for damage. Responsibility to repair or replace damage to any CUSTOMER installed Lighting Equipment transfers to OUC upon inspection and acceptance of the fully installed and energized Lighting Equipment by OUC's Lighting Inspector.
- 4.7 Should the CUSTOMER fail to pay any bills due and rendered pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise fail to perform its obligations contained in this Agreement, said obligations being material and going to the essence of this Agreement, after receipt of written notice from the OUC to the CUSTOMER of said failure to pay or perform and a thirty (30) day period to cure said failure to pay or perform by the CUSTOMER, OUC may cease to supply the Lighting Service until the CUSTOMER has paid the bills due and rendered or has fully cured such other breach of this Agreement. Any failure of OUC to exercise its rights hereunder shall not be deemed a waiver of such rights. It is understood, however, that such discontinuance of the supplying of the Lighting Service shall not constitute a breach of this Agreement by OUC, nor shall it relieve the CUSTOMER of the obligation to perform any of the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
- 4.8 CUSTOMER shall be entitled to assign its rights under this Agreement to the CUSTOMER's successor in title to the Property upon which the Lighting Equipment are installed with the written consent of OUC, which shall not be unreasonably withheld. No assignment shall relieve the CUSTOMER from its obligations hereunder until such obligations have been assumed by the Purchaser in writing and agreed to by OUC.
- 4.9 This Agreement supersedes all previous Agreements or representations, either written, oral or otherwise between the CUSTOMER and OUC, with respect to the Lighting Service referenced herein and along with OUC's electric service tariffs, constitutes the entire Agreement between the parties.

This Agreement does not create any rights or provide any remedies to third parties or create any additional duty, obligation or undertakings by OUC to third parties.

- 4.10 This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and be binding upon the successors and permitted assigns of the CUSTOMER and OUC.
- 4.11 OUC will exercise reasonable efforts to furnish Lighting Service hereunder in a manner which will allow continuous operation of the Lighting Equipment, but OUC does not warrant the continuous operation of the Lighting Equipment and shall not be liable for any damages for any interruption, deficiency or failure of Lighting Equipment. Notwithstanding any other provision of this Agreement, in no event shall OUC have any liability to CUSTOMER under this Agreement, whether based in contract, in tort (including negligence and strict liability) or otherwise, for: (a) any special, incidental, indirect, exemplary or consequential damages; (b) damages with respect to costs of capital, costs of replacement power, loss of profits or revenues, or loss of use of plant or equipment, irrespective of whether such damages may be categorized as direct, special, consequential, incidental, indirect, exemplary or otherwise.
- 4.12 CUSTOMER shall locate and advise OUC, its agents, employees, servants or subcontractors, through the provision of an accurate map and other necessary written descriptions, of the exact location of all underground facilities, including, but not limited to: sewage pipes, septic tanks, walls, swimming pools, sprinkler systems, conduits, cables, valves, lines, fuel storage tanks, and storm drainage systems ("Underground Facilities") at the installation site at least two (2) days prior to the commencement of any work by OUC at the installation site. Any and all cost or liability for damage to Underground Facilities by OUC that were not properly identified by the CUSTOMER, as described under this paragraph, shall be paid by the CUSTOMER. Except for those claims, losses and damages arising out of OUC's sole negligence, the CUSTOMER agrees to defend, at its own expense and indemnify OUC, its respective commissioner, officers, agents, employees, servants, contractors for any and all claims, losses and damages, including attorney's fees and costs, which arise or are alleged to have arisen out of furnishing, design, installation, operation, maintenance or removal of the Lighting Equipment.

#### SECTION 5: TERM, EFFECTIVE DATE, INSTALLATION DATE, AMENDMENT, TERMINATION AND BILLING

- 5.1 The initial term of this Agreement (the "Term") shall be for twenty (20) years, and thereafter shall automatically renew for successive terms of ten (10) years hence, unless terminated by written notice of such intention from either party to the other at least sixty (60) days prior to expiration date of the initial term or subsequent terms. The initial term shall begin upon the due date of the first monthly invoice (bill) delivered to CUSTOMER for installed lighting or the capital investment portion of the Monthly Lighting Service Charge as set forth in section 5.3 hereinbelow, whichever occurs first, and shall terminate at the end Two Hundred Forty (240) consecutive Billing Cycles

thereafter, unless extended or otherwise modified pursuant to the provisions herein. In the event that a phased installation of Lighting Equipment is to be provided by OUC by means of the Phase Installation Plan described in Exhibit 1, each development phase completed shall have its own Term (which shall commence and terminate as set forth above in this paragraph) and Installation Date under this Agreement.

- 5.2 The effective date of this Agreement shall be the date of execution by the CUSTOMER or OUC, whichever is later.
- 5.3 If OUC is ready and able to begin installation of the Lighting Equipment on the Installation Date, and the CUSTOMER is not ready and able to accept installation of the Lighting Equipment, OUC shall bill CUSTOMER monthly for the capital investment portion of the Monthly Lighting Service Charge, until such time as the CUSTOMER is able to commence accepting installation as set forth herein. CUSTOMER may change the Installation Date by providing OUC written notice of the new Installation Date no later than one hundred (100) days prior to the original Installation Date; however, in no event shall the new Installation Date exceed six (6) months from the original Installation Date. Provided that written notice is received by OUC at least 100 days prior to the original installation date, CUSTOMER shall not be responsible for paying the monthly bill for the capital investment portion of the Lighting Service Charge. Notwithstanding any of the foregoing, the CUSTOMER shall be liable for paying the monthly bill for the capital investment portion of the Monthly Lighting Service Charge if CUSTOMER is not ready and able to accept installation of the Lighting Equipment on the new Installation Date or the date ending six (6) months after the original Installation Date, whichever occurs first. OUC reserves the right to adjust pricing when CUSTOMER changes the original Installation Date.
- 5.4 This Agreement may only be amended in writing and such amendment must be executed with the same degree of formality as this Agreement. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the annual adjustment to rates as set forth in Exhibit 1 shall not require an amendment to this Agreement provided such annual rate adjustment does not exceed three percent (3%) over the prior year's rate.
- 5.5 The CUSTOMER may opt to terminate the Agreement at the end of the initial or subsequent Terms by providing to OUC at least sixty (60) days advance written notice. In the event that CUSTOMER terminates this agreement before the end of the initial or subsequent Terms, CUSTOMER shall be liable to OUC for the capital investment portion of the Monthly Lighting Service Charge set forth in Exhibit 1 for the remainder of the Term and all direct and consequential damages incurred by OUC as a result of such early termination, including the cost incurred by OUC to remove the Lighting Equipment. In addition to the foregoing, OUC shall have the right to pursue all other remedies or damages available at law or in equity. OUC may terminate this Agreement if at any time during the Term a final court decision is issued, an Internal Revenue Service ruling is issued, or a change in the applicable statutes or regulations occurs, any of which in the reasonable

opinion of OUC's general counsel, results in the continued existence of this Agreement having a material adverse effect on OUC's ability to issue tax exempt bonds. Any such termination shall be made by 30 days' prior written notice from OUC to CUSTOMER. The CUSTOMER will be responsible for the cost incurred by OUC to remove the Lighting Equipment. OUC shall issue a bill to the CUSTOMER for removal costs once removal has been completed.

- 5.6 Billing shall commence upon the energization of the first lights or as set forth in section 5.3 above.

## SECTION 6: MISCELLANEOUS

- 6.1 **Governing Law:** The validity, construction, and performance of this agreement, shall be in accordance with the laws of the State of Florida without application of its choice-of-law rules.
- 6.2 **Severability:** If any provision of this Agreement shall be held void, voidable, invalid or inoperative, no other provision of this Agreement shall be affected as a result thereof, and accordingly, the remaining provisions of this Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as though such void, voidable, invalid or inoperative provision had not been contained herein.
- 6.3 **Notices:** All notices permitted or required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given and received: (a) five (5) days after such notice has been deposited in the United States Mail, certified, return receipt requested, with proper postage affixed thereto if the recipient is also provided a facsimile transmittal on the same date as mailed, otherwise, when the recipient receives the U.S. Mail transmittal, (b) one (1) Business day after such notice has been deposited with Federal Express, Express Mail, or other expedited mail or package delivery service guaranteeing delivery no later than the next Business Day, or (c) upon hand delivery to the appropriate address and person as herein provided if a receipt evidencing delivery has been retained. "Electronic mail" shall not be considered a "writing" for purposes hereof. All notices shall be delivered or sent to the Parties at their respective address(es) or number(s) shown below or to such other address(es) or number(s) as a Party may designate by prior written notice given in accordance with this provision to the other Party:

If to OUC:

Orlando Utilities Commission  
100 W. Anderson Street  
Orlando, Florida 32801  
Attention: Office of The General Counsel

If to Customer:

\_\_\_\_\_, \_\_\_\_\_  
City of Orlando  
400 South Orange Avenue

- 6.4 Entire Agreement: This Agreement contains the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the subject matter hereof, and supersedes any and all prior contemporaneous written and oral agreements, proposals, negotiations, understanding and representations pertaining to the subject matter hereof.
- 6.5 Time Is Of The Essence: Time is hereby declared of the essence as to all time periods set forth in this Agreement.
- 6.6 Waiver: The failure of a party to insist on strict performance of any provision under this Agreement, or to take advantage of any right hereunder shall not be construed as a waiver of future violations of such provision or right. Any waiver at any time by any party hereto of its rights with respect to the other party, or with respect to any matter arising in connection with this Agreement shall not be considered a waiver of any such rights or matters at any subsequent time.
- 6.7 OUC may allow, upon request by CUSTOMER, the installation of cameras, audio speakers and metered source receptacles (Furnishings) on its poles under the following circumstances:
1. OUC will not be responsible for the installation, maintenance, or removal of any Furnishings nor will OUC provide electricity to power such Furnishings unless metered.
  2. Furnishings will be securely installed high enough on the pole so as not to impede vehicle or pedestrian flow and low enough as to not interfere with any purpose of the pole whether lighting, wire support or both.
  3. OUC will expect to recover any costs incurred due to any damage caused by allowing this accommodation.
  4. The Furnishings' installer, camera owner, and/or party instigating this action shall indemnify, save and hold OUC harmless from all loss, damage, claims, liability and expense whatsoever arising from this activity.
  5. CUSTOMER shall be entitled to install, own, maintain and remove Furnishings at its expense, without further review or approval of OUC.
7. The Customer shall have the right, from time to time as the Customer shall deem appropriate, to hang banners, signs, flags and holiday decorations (collectively the "Banners") from banner arms to be attached by the Customer to the Lighting Facilities; provided, however, that same shall comply in all respects with applicable laws and regulations. Said banner arms shall be of the type and size consistent with the wind loading capabilities of the Lighting Facilities and shall be pre-approved by OUC (the "Banner Arms"). The Customer shall be responsible for acquiring, installing and maintaining all the Banner Arms. The Customer shall be responsible to repair or replace (and assumes all risk of loss) for any damage to any Banner Arms. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, in the event the Lighting Facilities are damaged by the Banners or



the Banner Arms the Customer shall be liable to OUC for said damage. OUC shall not be liable for any permits, fees or liabilities (of whatever kind or nature) related to the Banner Arms or the Banners placed thereon, including but not limited to the content of Banners. Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, the parties agree that OUC shall not be liable for any claim, demand, liability, judgment, action or right of action, of whatever kind or nature, either in law or equity, arising from or by reason of any type of liability including but not limited to contractual liability, bodily injury or personal injuries, death, or occurrence due to placement of the Banners and/or the Banner Arms on the Lighting Facilities. Customer shall to the maximum extent permitted by law defend, indemnify, and hold harmless OUC, its officers, directors, and employees from and against all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, (including but not limited to fees and charges of attorneys or other professionals and court and arbitration or other dispute resolution costs) arising out of or resulting from disease or death of third parties (including OUC employees and agents), or damage to property caused by placement of Banners and the Banner Arms by the Customer on the Lighting Facilities.

Now, therefore, the parties enter into this Agreement as of the dates of execution indicated below.

**CITY OF ORLANDO, FLORIDA**

By: \_\_\_\_\_  
Mayor/Mayor Pro Tem

ATTEST:

\_\_\_\_\_  
Stephanie Herdocia, City Clerk

Approved As To Form And Legality for the use and reliance of the City of Orlando, Florida only.

\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_

\_\_\_\_\_  
Assistant City Attorney  
Orlando, Florida

**ORLANDO UTILITIES COMMISSION**

By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Clint Bullock

Title: General Manager/CEO

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

ATTEST: By: \_\_\_\_\_

Name: Elizabeth M. Mason

Title: Assistant Secretary

STATE OF FLORIDA  
COUNTY OF ORANGE

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, by CLINT BULLOCK, as General Manager, CEO of Orlando Utilities Commission, a municipal utility chartered under the laws of the State of Florida, on behalf of the Commission. He is personally known to me or has produced \_\_\_\_\_ as identification.

(Notarial Seal)

\_\_\_\_\_  
Notary Public, State of Florida  
Print Name: \_\_\_\_\_

EXHIBIT 1

LIGHTING SERVICE FEES: :

RATE PER MONTH\* Monthly Lighting Service Charges

|                    |              |             |                 |                         |
|--------------------|--------------|-------------|-----------------|-------------------------|
| Capital Investment | \$10,164.05_ | Maintenance | \$ <u>0.00*</u> |                         |
| Fuel and Energy    |              |             |                 | \$ <u>0.00**</u>        |
| Total              |              |             |                 | *** \$ <u>10,164.05</u> |

\*Maintenance charges are included in capital investment charge

\*\*Energy Charges are on customer meter\_

Upfront Payment \$0.00

\*Initial Term Charges include “up-front” Capital Investment, Fuel and Energy, and Maintenance Costs, Subsequent Renewal Term Charges include Fuel and Energy, and Maintenance Costs; provided, however, that maintenance will continue at no charge for the first 5 years of the first 10 year renewal term. Thereafter maintenance will be based on time and materials with prior written approval from the City of Orlando.

ANNUAL RATE ADJUSTMENT

The Maintenance and Fuel and Energy fees established in this Exhibit 1 may be adjusted by OUC annually to reflect changes in electric rates, subject to review and approval by the Florida Public Service Commission. In any one year, the rates for maintenance shall not change by more than three percent (3%) over the prior year’s rate. The capital investment portion of the Monthly Lighting Service Charge shall remain fixed for the term of this Agreement (20 years) and there shall be no new and/or additional charges for capital investment of Lighting Equipment during renewal terms unless Customer requests the installation of new Lighting Equipment.

LIGHTING SERVICE

The Lighting Service shall provide to CUSTOMER the foot candle lighting output (illuminating capacity) produced from the installation, operation and maintenance of the Lighting Equipment described below or such other functionally equivalent alternative lighting equipment as may be determined by OUC with agreement by CUSTOMER, provided that such alternative lighting equipment provides the same illuminating capacity as the Lighting Equipment specified below.

LIGHTING EQUIPMENT

OUC Installed Lighting Equipment:

- (38) Pre-cast concrete bases,
- (38) Galvanized steel poles & crossarm assemblies
- UL Listed remote electrical component enclosure & Pole length wire harness
- (112) Factory-aimed and assembled TLC LED luminaires with conduit installation
- All associated poles, fixtures, parts, wires, photocells, and controllers

CUSTOMER Installed Lighting Equipment:

PHASED INSTALLATION PLAN

All at once.

EXHIBIT 1 (continued)

OUTAGE REPORTING

Light out Telephone Number – 407-737-4222

Light out Web Address – <http://www.ouc.com/customer-support/outages-and-problems/report-astreetlight-outage>

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY

PACKING DISTRICT PARK 103/115 LOT 2

PROPERTY / PREMISE LOCATION INFORMATION

Premise Name: Orlando Tennis Centre  
Premise Address: Packing District Way  
City, State, Zip: Orlando, FL 32804  
Premise Number: \_\_\_\_\_

BILLING INFORMATION

Billing Contract Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
Billing Address: \_\_\_\_\_  
City, State, Zip: \_\_\_\_\_  
Billing Contact Name: \_\_\_\_\_  
Billing Contact Phone: \_\_\_\_\_  
Federal Tax ID: 59-6000396

ADDITIONAL ACCOUNT INFORMATION TO BE FILLED BY OUC

Customer Account Number: 1053500001  
Work Request No: 730282  
Comments: \_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_  
\_\_\_\_\_

